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•	Strong cash flows generated 
advancing investment in our 
multi‑year growth strategy.

•	Shareholders rewarded with a 
1.5 cents final dividend (fully franked).

•	Results achieved despite a challenging 
business environment resulting in 
constrained customer demand.

Company Highlights

Revenue ($m)

Dividends (cents) Return on Capital Employed# (%)

NPBT ($m)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

62.4* 66.9*

78.2 79.1

88.0 86.8

89.0 89.1

86.4 79.2

H1   H2

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

3.4* 4.9*

7.6 5.4

6.8 5.9

3.6 6.6

5.3 3.0

H1   H2

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

1.0

0.5

1.5

1.50.5

1.50.5

Interim dividend   Final dividend

2017*

2018

2019

2020

2021

16

20

17

12

10

# Capital employed excludes deferred tax asset    * From continuing operations 
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FY17 
$’000

FY18 
$’000

FY19 
$’000

FY20 
$’000

FY21 
$’000

Revenue 129,319 157,336 174,850 178,063 165,593 

EBIT 9,117 13,490 13,012 11,596 9,713 

Profit before tax 8,354 13,014 12,690 10,150 8,269 

Profit after tax 8,309 18,003 14,227 13,423 11,961

Net operating cash flow 6,400 8,292 12,321 14,093 14,546 

Net assets 57,011 73,218 84,075 88,594 94,328 

Total dividends paid - 1,567 3,134 6,268 6,268 

Net cash 8,697 8,318 23,408 14,134 12,091 

Capex 2,429 3,905 3,076 13,816 9,571 

Return on Capital Employed % 16% 20% 17% 12% 10%

Cents Cents Cents Cents Cents

EPS (cents per share) 2.72 5.74 4.54 4.28 3.82 

Results Summary

FY21 achievements: 

Revenue of $165.6m achieved amidst 
COVID-19 disruptions.

NPAT $12.0m after continued investments.

$14.5m net operating cash flow generated.

All figures are from continuing operations where applicable.* Over 4 years

9%

6%

CAGR* 
EPS

CAGR* 
REVENUE
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Balance Sheet and Capital Management

Net Operating Cash Flow ($m) Net Cash ($m)Net Assets ($m)

Strengthening balance sheet to 
$94.4m of net assets.

Stable net cash position of $12.1m 
with no debt. 

$20m undrawn loan facility.

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

57.0

73.2

84.1

88.6

94.3

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

6.4

8.3

12.3

14.1

14.5

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

8.3

8.7

23.4

14.1

12.1

13.4%

6.5%

CAGR*  
NET ASSETS

INCREASE IN 
NET ASSETS

* Over 4 years
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Cash Flow Movements

35

30

25

20

15

10

5

0

14.1

16.8
1.8

(4.7)

(9.6)

(6.3)

12.1

Opening
Cash

EBITDA Working
Capital

Financing* Capex Dividends Closing
Cash

A consistent and disciplined 
approach to cash management.  
Strong net operating cash flows 
supporting a balanced program 
of capital investment and 
returns to shareholders.

Major Cash Flow Movements ($m)

* Financing relates to lease payments under AASB 16
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Group* Gemco Rail Drivetrain Convair MomentumCERT

0

1

2

3

4

5

Sustainment    Growth

CAPEX

Our capital investment program 
continued throughout the year 
with over $9.9m being invested in 
growth and sustainment projects. 

Investments included:

•	 Investment in a Kalgoorlie site for the 
establishment of a Drivetrain branch.

•	 Completion of strategic land acquisition at 
Forrestfield rail precinct.

•	 Further investment in the Gemco site at Gladstone 
including the commissioning of a state of the art 
underfloor wheel lathe.

Capex by Business Unit ($m)

$7.6m
GROWTH

$2.3m
SUSTAINMENT

* Includes Kalgoorlie site purchase
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Dividends

A final dividend of 1.5 cents 
per share declared resulting 
in total dividends of 2.0 
cents per share for FY21 
fully franked.

EPS (cents)

Total Dividend (cents) Share Price at 30 June ($)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

2.72*

5.74

4.54

4.28

3.82

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

0.21

0.49

0.42

0.45

0.53

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

0.50

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.0

* From continuing operations.
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The Year in Review

Drivetrain branch at Kalgoorlie.
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Business Overview

RAIL AND
ROAD

POWER AND 
PROPULSION

WORKFORCE
SOLUTIONS
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  Resource
  Transport Freight
  Passenger
  Defence
  Infrastructure
  Other

  Victoria 
  New South Wales 
  South Australia 
  Queensland

  Western Australia 
  National 
  Other 

TOTAL 
REVENUE

$165.6m
REVENUE 
BY STATE

REVENUE BY 
CUSTOMER 

SEGMENTATION

Rail and Road
  Gemco Rail $78.6m
  Convair $16.5m

Workforce Solutions
  Momentum $12.5m
  CERT Training	$9.3m

Power and Propulsion
  Drivetrain $42.7m 
  Hedemora $7.2m

 � Other (including 
eliminations) ($1.2m)

Business Overview
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Rail and Road

  Key Operations Gemco Rail is a leading independent provider of rollingstock maintenance, products and services for the Australian and New 
Zealand rail markets. Our national network of modern, well equipped, strategically located facilities coupled with proven 
industry knowledge provides our clients with the confidence that Gemco is a reliable, competent supplier of high quality 
products and services.

  Achievements •	 Successful navigation of a year of disruption to supply chains with uninterrupted support to our customers, keeping their 
assets working. 

•	 Expanded capital investment in railway wheel maintenance capabilities with the successful commissioning of new 
computer controlled wheel machining equipment.

•	 Launch and implementation of Gemco Rail’s “People and High-Performance Culture” focussed 2030 Strategic Plan 
reflecting Engenco’s strategic pillars.

  Outlook •	 Leveraging recent capital investments in our east and west coast operations, increasing capacity, is expected to realise 
improving returns in the periods ahead.

•	 Further expansion of strategic alliances with recognised technology partners to further broaden Gemco’s product range.

11
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Rail and Road

Revenue ($’000)

FTE* at 30 June

NPBT ($’000)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

51,303

54,196 5.74

68,009

87,241

78,572

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

9,229

7,221

10,313

11,938

11,583

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

152

184

197

224

204

* Full time equivalent (FTE) employees

FY21 
REVENUE

$78.6m

12The underfloor wheel lathe at Gemco’s Gladstone facility.
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Rail and Road

  Key Operations Convair designs and manufactures tankers for the transportation of dry bulk products by road and rail. The business 
repairs, maintains and supplies spare parts for all makes of dry bulk tankers and offers distribution, service and repair of 
compressors and ancillary equipment used in the support of dry bulk materials handling. Convair is an agent for Feldbinder 
Spezialfahrzeugwerke GmbH of Germany, supplementing the company’s range of products with aluminium dry bulk tankers 
and stainless steel liquid tankers. With its manufacturing facility based in Melbourne, Convair services customers throughout 
Australia and New Zealand.

  Achievements •	 Strong results achieved despite supply challenges in key markets throughout FY21.

•	 Innovative customer solutions delivering improved tanker road train combinations achieving significant productivity gains. 

  Outlook •	 Demand for locally produced and maintained customer specific quality solutions increased in the last quarter of FY21 and 
this is expected to continue into FY22.

•	 Introduction of innovative products in an expanded range of offerings.

13
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Rail and Road

Revenue ($’000)

FTE* at 30 June

NPBT ($’000)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

13,507

15,593 5.74

17,128

14,817

16,459

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

913

1,149

1,250

946

1,539

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

33

33

33

27

27

* Full time equivalent (FTE) employees

FY21 
REVENUE

$16.5m
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Power and Propulsion

  Key Operations Drivetrain’s services span the complete engineering product life cycle for heavy mobile powertrain systems, large-frame 
turbochargers, heavy diesel and gas power generation and gas compression equipment.

  Achievements •	 Kovatera utility mining vehicle sales increased during the period, with fleet size orders received for delivery in FY22.

•	 Opened Kalgoorlie branch aligning with “customer first” approach.

•	 Continued investment in the development of our “People and High-Performance Culture Plan”.

  Outlook •	 Increasing Kovatera sales with through-life support including a battery-powered electric model.

•	 Continued customer demand for overhaul projects including additional activity at Kalgoorlie. 

•	 Supply and installation of gas power generation contracts won in FY21. 

•	 Ongoing support for the Collins Class Submarine Life of Type Extension program. 

15
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Revenue ($’000)

FTE* at 30 June

NPBT ($’000)

2017

2016

2015

2020

2021

52,915

47,902

46,001

42,676

39,014 2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

4,592

10,721

5,158

4,181

3,626

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

54

65

67

67

79

Power and Propulsion

* Full time equivalent (FTE) employees

FY21 
REVENUE

$42.7m
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Power and Propulsion

TURBO & DIESEL

  Key Operations Hedemora Turbo and Diesel is the original manufacturer of Hedemora Turbochargers and Hedemora Diesel Engines. Hedemora Diesel 
is a well-known brand of engines used in a wide range of applications. The turbocharger solutions for engines with power output 
of 720‑4200kw, can be retrofitted to gain higher performance. Operating out of Sweden, Hedemora Turbo and Diesel provide full 
maintenance, development and spare parts services for customers in all parts of the world.

  Achievements •	 Proven environmental and efficiency benefits from installation of Hedemora turbochargers.

•	 FY21 saw a record number of new turbocharger sales as well as proven delivery and application of turbochargers 
for Mongolian railways.

•	 Investment in staff and facilities for start-up operation in US (impacting FY21 profit result).

•	 Continued support for global customers utilising Hedemora Diesel engines.

  Outlook •	 Momentum generated in the last financial year is expected to drive growth in market share of retrofit turbochargers in Europe and the  
United States. 

•	 Development of opportunities with engine and locomotive OEMs for the installation of HS Turbochargers on newly built equipment.

•	 Ongoing support for the Collins Class Submarine Life of Type Extension program.

17
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Power and Propulsion

Revenue ($’000)

FTE* at 30 June

NPBT ($’000)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

6,595

10,278

9,401

7,229

7,079 2017

2018

2019

2020

2021 (682)

(154)

(226)

566

883

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

25

23

23

23

22

* Full time equivalent (FTE) employees

FY21 
REVENUE
$7.2m
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Workforce Solutions

  Key Operations Momentum Rail offers a range of workforce provisioning services from providing skilled individuals to fully supervised and 
equipped crews to carry out rail track construction, maintenance and upgrades. Momentum Rail coordinates the planning, 
implementation and management of safe working solutions for rail clients; from hand-signallers and lookouts to highly 
experienced principal protection officers and locomotive drivers. Operating out of branches in Forrestfield, Wingfield, 
Thornton and Port Melbourne, Momentum Rail’s strategic presence is well placed to service the rail and resource sectors.

  Achievements •	 Employment and career development pathways into rail infrastructure.

•	 “Seat to Street” programs for new entrant workers, including female and indigenous workers, seeking a career in train 
driving/shunting. 

•	 Implementation of a fully customised workforce management system that automates the recruitment, rostering, time 
sheets and client approval processes.

  Outlook •	 Momentum Rail will continue to drive efficiencies throughout the business by adopting LEAN process methodology, with 
particular focus on delivering safety, quality and sustainable workforce solutions that are easily scalable.
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Workforce Solutions

Revenue ($’000)

FTE* at 30 June

NPBT ($’000)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021 12,502

19,001

23,685

14,419

10,493 2017

2018

2019

2020

2021 1,456

1,713

2,951

2,808

1,518

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021 58

78

243

76

68

* Full time equivalent (FTE) employees

FY21 
REVENUE

$12.5m
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Workforce Solutions

  Key Operations CERT Training (CERT) is a registered training organisation (RTO) that provides responsive, flexible, and innovative training, 
assessment, and recertification services to the Australian rail industry. CERT delivers nationally accredited and industry-based 
training programs on a regular basis and provides customised courses to suit individual business needs. The business has 
training centres in Perth, Sydney, Newcastle, Ipswich, Adelaide, Brisbane, Melbourne, and Bunbury with the flexibility to train 
on-site Australia wide.

  Achievements •	 Optimised student learning, accessibility and experience through development of online training programs, electronic 
assessments and blended learning options.

•	 CERT became the first registered training organisation to be approved by major rail network operators to take a number of 
training programs online. 

•	 Successfully securing an exclusive contract to deliver all training and education services for outsourced SA metropolitan 
rail network.

  Outlook •	 We expect to capitalise on growing demand across the rail corridor, expanding our scope to develop within the high-risk, 
traffic management and construction markets, while investing in new and emerging technologies that enhance student 
and client experiences and outcomes.
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Workforce Solutions

Revenue ($’000)

FTE* at 30 June

NPBT ($’000)

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021 9,285

12,280

11,475

10,215

9,370 2017

2018

2019

2020

2021 1,995

1,418

3,484

1,855

1,277

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021 39

40

52

55

44

* Full time equivalent (FTE) employees

FY21 
REVENUE
$9.3m
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Group Culture and Values

Engenco continued to invest 
to build accountability and 
leadership qualities to create a 
high performance culture across 
the business.

•	Implementation of the group people 
and culture plan.

•	Committed to developing 
the capability, leadership and 
management skills of our people.

•	Diversity committee delivering 
meaningful initiatives such as 
unconscious bias education programme.

•	Enterprise-wide performance plans 
helping to align expectations and actions.

23
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Health and Safety

Total Recordable Injury Frequency Rate

2019

2020

2021

18.64

35.54

25.72

Technology improvements are leading risk elimination 
in our businesses. 

Maintenance, calibration and identified non-conformances are recorded and 
managed via a cloud-based SharePoint system. The internal “Take 5” Risk 
Assessment App use nearly doubled to 13,238 in FY21, and a Workplace Inspection 
App is currently in development. 

The constant visibility of these prestart and workplace inspections are integral 
to leaders & employees identifying and eliminating potential risk. Supervisors & 
HSEQ are advised electronically of any failed assessments or upcoming and or 
overdue items.
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Outlook

Newly assembled wheelsets at the Gladstone site.

FY21
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Group Outlook

  Group •	 Increased focus on leveraging our group platforms into value creation opportunities via strategic acquisitions 
especially in advanced technology. 

•	 Investment in our People programs to attract talent and drive safe high-performance outcomes.

•	 Drive innovation and efficiency projects to maximise return on investment.

•	 FY22 expected to be a year of stabilisation rather than one of material financial improvement.

  Rail and Road •	 Leverage recent investment in east and west coast capability for improved returns. 

•	 Strategic alliances and innovation to broaden product and service range.

•	 Capitalise on significant growth in customers’ rollingstock fleet requirements.

 � Power and 
Propulsion 

•	 Optimise supply chain and logistics to meet expanded service network.

•	 Progress specialised remote power generation projects.

•	 Realise growth from supply and maintenance of mining mobility products.

 � Workforce 
Solutions

•	 Innovative product development via integration of Momentum Rail and CERT Training to meet skilled labour shortages. 

•	 Increase in training diversity and capability via national expansion of Eureka 4WD truck training business.
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Appendix

A locomotive axle is re-assembled at the Gemco wheel shop in Forrestfield.

FY21
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Board of Directors

Vincent De Santis
BCom, LLB (Hons)

Chairman since 24 March 
2016, Non-executive 
Director since 19 July 
2010, Member of Audit 
and Risk Committee since 
31 July 2013.

Kevin Pallas
BCom, MAICD

Member of the board 
since 17 December 2014, 
Managing Director & CEO 
since 1 February 2015.

Dale Elphinstone AO
FAICD

Non-executive Director 
since 19 July 2010.

Alison von Bibra
BSc, MBA

Independent Non-executive 
Director and Member of the 
Audit and Risk Committee 
since 17 January 2017.

Scott Cameron
BCom

Non-executive director 
since 1 September 2020, 
Chairman of Audit and 
Risk Committee since 
18 November 2020.
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Disclaimer

This Presentation has been prepared by Engenco Limited 
(ABN 99 120 432 144) (Engenco) for general background information 
purposes only and is current as at the date of this Presentation. It is 
information in a summary form and does not purport to be complete. 
It should be read in conjunction with Engenco’s other periodic and 
continuous disclosure announcements to the ASX available at  
www.asx.com.au.

This Presentation is not a Prospectus or a Product Disclosure 
Statement under the Corporations Act and has not been lodged with 
the Australian Securities and Investments Commission.

This Presentation may contain forward looking statements concerning 
projected earnings, revenue, growth, outlook or other matters 
(Projections). Any such Projections are based on assumptions which 
may differ materially from the actual circumstances which may arise. 
Engenco undertakes no obligation to update any Projections for 
events or circumstances that occur subsequent to the date of this 
Presentation or to keep current any of the information provided. Past 
performance is no guarantee of future performance. Any estimates or 
Projections as to events that may occur in the future are based upon 
the best judgement of Engenco and there is no guarantee that any of 
these estimates or Projections will be achieved. Actual results will vary 
from the Projections and such variations may be material. Engenco has 
no obligation to tell recipients if it becomes aware of any inaccuracy in 
or omission from the information in this Presentation.

This Presentation is not intended to be an offer, invitation, solicitation 
or recommendation with respect to Engenco securities and does 
not purport to cover all relevant information about any potential 
investment in Engenco. Accordingly potential investors are advised to 
seek appropriate independent advice, if necessary, to determine the 
suitability of any potential investment in Engenco. Neither the provision 
of this Presentation nor any information contained in this Presentation 
or subsequently communicated to any person in connection with 
this Presentation is, or should be taken as, constituting the giving of 
investment advice to any person. This Presentation does not contain 
legal, tax, accounting, investment or financial product advice and 
should not be used as the basis for making investment or other financial 
decisions in relation to Engenco securities. You should conduct your 
own investigations, enquiries and analysis and place no reliance on this 
Presentation in evaluating any potential investment in Engenco.

Investors should be aware that certain financial measures included 
in this presentation are ‘non-IFRS financial information’ under ASIC 
Regulatory Guide 230: ‘Disclosing non-IFRS financial information’, 
published by ASIC. Non-IFRS financial information may not be 
comparable to similarly titled measures presented by other entities, 
and should not be construed as an alternative to other financial 
measures determined in accordance with Australian Accounting 
Standards of IFRS. Although Engenco believes these non-IFRS 
measures provide useful information to investors in measuring the 
financial performance of the business, investors are cautioned not to 

place undue reliance on any non-IFRS financial information included in 
this presentation.

This Presentation has been prepared for publication in Australia 
and may not be released or distributed in the United States or to US 
persons. This presentation does not constitute an offer of securities for 
sale in the United States or to US persons (as defined in Regulation S 
under the US Securities Act of 1933) absent registration under the US 
Securities Act or an exemption from registration.

This Presentation, including opinions set out in it, is based on 
information compiled or prepared by Engenco from sources believed 
to be reliable, although no attempt has been made to verify such 
information. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is 
made as to the accuracy, currency, reliability, legality or completeness 
of the information in the Presentation. To the maximum extent 
permitted by law, none of Engenco, its directors, employees, advisors 
or agents, nor any other person, accepts any liability, including without 
limitation any liability arising out of fault or negligence, for any loss 
arising from the use of the information contained in this Presentation. 
In particular, no representation or warranty, express or implied, is 
given as to the accuracy, completeness, likelihood of achievement or 
reasonableness of any forecasts, Projections or prospects referred to in 
this Presentation. This does not apply to the extent that liability by law 
cannot be excluded.

All dollar values are in Australian dollars (A$) unless otherwise stated.
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Contact us
Kevin Pallas
Managing Director and CEO 
T	 +61 3 8620 8900 
E	 kevin.pallas@engenco.com.au

Paul Burrows
Company Secretary and Chief Financial Officer 
T	 +61 3 8620 8900 
E	 paul.burrows@engenco.com.au

engenco.com.au
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